(c) The base hourly rate for canine care is fifteen ($15.00) dollars per hour.  All authorized time 
spent on canine care duties will be compensated at the overtime rate of time and one-half 
(T-1/2), resulting in an hourly rate of twenty-two dollars and fifty-cents ($22.50) per hour, 
or one-hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($157.50) per pay period. 

(d) It is further agreed that seven (7) hours per pay period is intended to cover all regular canine 
care activities as detailed in (a), and that Canine Officers will be compensated for seven (7) 
hours per pay period for such work.

[...]

be allowed to convert sixteen (16) sick leave hours into vacation days, and employees using 
two (2) sick leave days in a calendar year shall be allowed to convert eight (8) sick leave hours 
into vacation, provided that such employees have a minimum one-hundred seventy six (176) 
hours of sick leave time accrued at the point of conversion.  A request for conversion must be 
submitted by January 31 of the year immediately following the qualifying calendar year.  An 
employee must have been employed the full qualifying calendar year (January 1 through